connected persons and not a connected person of the Company; and (ii) none of the placees
has become a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined under the Listing Rules)
upon completion of the Placing. As all the conditions with respect to the Rights Issue as set
out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled, the Rights Issue became unconditional on Friday,
23 June 2023. Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the
Compensatory Arrangements) were approximately HK$14.92 million and the net proceeds
(after deducting all relevant expenses) from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$13.64
million. The Company intends to apply the entire net proceeds from the Rights Issue as the
general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the completion of the Rights Issue:

(i) Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue
Number of

issued Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

issued Shares
Approximately

%

Mr. Cheung Shek On (Note 1) 26,180,000 16.23 39,270,000 16.23
Mr. Chan Yuk Sing (Note 2) 26,180,000 16.23 39,269,000 16.23
Mr. Kwok Shun Tim (Note 3) 25,200,000 15.63 37,800,000 15.63
Other public Shareholders 83,720,000 51.91 111,969,000 46.28
Independent placees – – 13,612,000 5.63

Total 161,280,000 100.00 241,920,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Cheung Shek On (“Mr. Cheung”) beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Sino
Continent Holdings Limited (“Sino Continent”) which in turn owns 39,270,000 ordinary shares of the
Company upon the completion of the Rights Issue. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Cheung is deemed to be
interested in the same number of the Shares held by Sino Continent. Mr. Cheung is an executive Director
of the Company and hence a connected person of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

2.	 Mr. Chan Yuk Sing (“Mr. Chan”) beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Supreme Voyage